Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 290 SE 2™ Avenue

Project Location: 290 SE 2n Avenue

Request: Class III Site Plan Modification

PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-079-0150

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: January 13, 2021

Board Vote: (7-0)

Board Action:
Approved (7-0)

Project Description:

The 0.1145-acre parcel consists of Town of Delray Lts 15 & 16 Blk 79 in the Central Business
District Railroad District. There is an existing 2,087 Square Foot commercial/warehouse
building constructed in 1975. The applicant is proposing a second-floor addition of 2,087
Square feet which includes a gym, office building, restroom and elevator.

On May 19, 2020, a waiver request was approved by the City Commission by Resolution No
64-20 which allowed a 4’7 setback abutting the westside of the property in the rear where a
10-foot setback is required on the second floor. (The first floor is nonconforming).

The project consists of a second-floor addition of 2,087 Square Feet to an existing commercial
building in the Central Business District Railroad Corridor. The existing uses on the bottom
floor propose no change which include an Art Studio, and garage. The second story addition
will consist of workout room, Jui-Jisu area, a reception area, offices and restroom along with
the elevator. The property is unique as it has two front setbacks: one on SE 2nd Ave and one
on SE 3rd Street. The applicant is proposing minor architectural elevation changes by
introducing new windows to the second floor, elevator shaft, and awnings. In addition, new
landscaping and a sidewalk along SE 3rd Street will be introduced. Parking is not required
pursuant to LDR 4.4.13(I)(2)(d): since properties less than 65 feet in width are not required to
provide off-street parking, except for restaurant and lounge uses. The property is only 29.95
feet wide. No building changes are proposed to the first floor of the building footprint,
therefore, the streetscape and associated dimensional requirements are not reviewed with this
proposal as they remain the same. However, a new sidewalk on SE 3rd Avenue and a Sidewalk
Easement on SE 2nd Avenue is required.

Board Comments:

N/A

Public Comments:
N/A

Associated Actions:
N/A




Appealable Item Report

Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BUILDING | HISTORIC PRESERVATION | PLANNING & ZONING

100 NW 157 AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040 « BUILDING DIVISION: (561) 243-7200

Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting: January 13, 2021 | File No.: 2019-220-SPF-SPR-CLIIl | Application Name: 290 SE 2™ Avenue
General Data: ¥ o T |
Applicant: Roger Cope
Agent: Mark Ford/290 SE 2 Ave, LLC
Location: 290 SE 2" Avenue
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-079-0150
Property Size: 0.114 Acres
FLUM: Commercial Core (CC)

Zoning: Central Business District — Railroad Corridor (CBD-RC)
Adjacent Zoning:
o North: CBD
o East: CBD
o South: CBD
o West: RM (Multi Family Residential)
Existing Land Use: Single story office warehouse
Proposed Land Use: 2 Story office and Yoga Studio

ltem before the Board: u { A -
Consideration of a Class Il Site Plan Modification for 290 SE 2"¢ Avenue pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5 (G)(1)(c) and section
3.1.1, including the following:

e Site Plan
e Landscape Plan
e Architectural Elevations

Optional Board Motions for Action Items:
1.  Move to continue with direction

2. Move approval of the Class Il (2019-220) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations for 290 SE
27 Avenue, as amended, by finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set
forth in the Land Development Regulations.

3. Move denial of the Class Il (2019-220) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations for 290 SE 2
Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in
the Land Development Regulations.

Note:
A sidewalk Easement and Corner Clip must be dedicated prior to issuance of a building permit.

Background:

The 0.1145-acre parcel consists of Town of Delray Lts 15 & 16 Blk 79 in the Central Business District Railroad District. There is
an existing 2,087 Square Foot commercial/warehouse building constructed in 1975. The applicant is proposing a second-floor
addition of 2,087 Square feet which includes a gym, office building, restroom and elevator.

On May 19, 2020, a waiver request was approved by the City Commission by Resolution No 64-20 which allowed a 4'7” setback

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments
Jen Buce, Planner buce@mydelraybeach.com SPRAB Meeting Date January 13, 2021 1. Site Plans
561-243-7138 2. Landscape Plans

3. Architecture Plans
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abutting the westside of the property in the rear where a 10-foot setback is required on the second floor. (The first floor is
nonconforming).

Project Description:

The project consists of a second-floor addition of 2,087 Square Feet to an existing commercial building in the Central Business
District Railroad Corridor. The existing uses on the bottom floor propose no change which include an Art Studio, and garage.
The second story addition will consist of workout room, Jui-Jisu area, a reception area, offices and restroom along with the
elevator. The property is unique as it has two front setbacks: one on SE 2" Ave and one on SE 37 Street. The applicant is
proposing minor architectural elevation changes by introducing new windows to the second floor, elevator shaft, and awnings. In
addition, new landscaping and a sidewalk along SE 3 Street will be introduced. Parking is not required pursuant to LDR
4.4.13(1)(2)(d): since properties less than 65 feet in width are not required to provide off-street parking, except for restaurant and
lounge uses. The property is only 29.95 feet wide. No building changes are proposed to the first floor of the building footprint,
therefore, the streetscape and associated dimensional requirements are not reviewed with this proposal as they remain the
same. However, a new sidewalk on SE 3¢ Avenue and a Sidewalk Easement on SE 2" Avenue is required.

The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented.

LDR Section 4.4.13(D) - Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub-district
Pursuant to Figure 4.4.13-7 (Railroad Corridor Subdistricts), SE 2 Avenue and SE 3rd Street are considered Secondary Streets.
Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(B), the following dimensional requirements are applicable:

APPROVED BUILDING (CLIII) Required Proposed

Lot Width 20 ft. min. 29.95 ft.

Lot Area 2,000 sf. min. 4,954 sf
g?gtfgizm 10 ft. min./A5 . max. 9.5 ft (north), 9.7 ft(south)*
o oAk 10 ft. min/15 ft. max 3517

Rear Setback 10 ft. min. 5 ft.*

Interior Side Setback 0 ft. (northside) 48" ft.

Maximum Height 54 ft. 22'lwith elevator shaft 252"
Civic Open Space N/A N/A

* 1stfloor existing nonconformity/2n floor approved for waiver on May 19, 2020
**existing non-conformity

Parking
Pursuant to LDR 4.4.13(1)(2)(d) properties less than 65 feet in width are not required to provide off-street parking, except for

restaurant and lounge uses. The property is 29.95 feet; therefore, parking is not required on site. However, there are five non-
conforming existing parking spaces. Three back out spaces on SE 2" Avenue that lead into the existing garage and two in the
front of the building on SE 3¢ Avenue. Pursuant to LDR 4.4.13(i)(3)(1), parking is not permitted in the front setbacks or side
setbacks facing streets, parks, or civic open spaces.

Bicycle Parking
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(4) bicycle parking is required.  The new use of 2,087 SF of a workout area, and Jui-Jisu is 1

space per 2,500 requiring 1 bicycle space. The existing use of 2,087 is an art studio which is also 1 space per 2,500 requiring 1
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bicycle space. Therefore, two bicycle spaces are required and provided for the project in the front.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must be enclosed on three sides
with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas are not visible from any adjacent public rights-of-way. There is
an existing concrete pad and enclosure on the side interior that will remain.

Streets and (Rights of Way):

Pursuant to LDR 5.3.1: right-of-way Dimensions and Dedication required. Right-of-way dimensions and dedications, whether
public or private, shall be consistent with Table MBL-1 “Street Network and Classification and Improvements” of the Mobility
Element, providing for coordinated rights-of-way dedications with the Florida Department of Transportation and Palm Beach
County. The ultimate ROW on SE 2" Avenue is 50 feet, as this is an existing building and the addition is to the second floor, a
five-foot perpetual sidewalk easement is required as the ROW is only 15 feet. In addition, a new five-foot sidewalk is being
introduced on SE 3 Street and a corner clip is required pursuant to LDR 5.3.1(D)(3). A right-of-way dedication will be required at
all intersections in the Central Business District (CBD). This right-of-way dedication will consist of an area of property located at
the corner formed by the intersection of two or more public rights-of-way with two sides of the triangular area being 20 feet in
length along the abutting public right-of-way lines. It is noted that the corner clip is encroaching on the nonconforming parking lot.
A note has been indicated that the sidewalk easement and corner clip must be dedicated prior to issuance of a permit.

Landscape Analysis:

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a paving permit, compliance
with the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant
to Section 2.4.3(C). The Senior Landscape Planner has reviewed the landscape plan and it meets the minimum standards. There
are three Black Olive trees that are being removed on SE 2" Avenue. A new cocoplum hedge and a Holly Tree will be placed
along SE 3 Street and to the rear to enclose the parking area. The parking island will have a Verawood Tree and Green Island
Ficus. SE 2 Avenue will contain sod, two holly tress, Imperial Bromeliad and Agave are introduced as ground cover.

Architectural Elevations Analysis

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F), the CBD has seven permitted architectural styles, which are described and illustrated in the
Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be
considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are
not met, the application shall be disapproved.

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image
of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of
the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The existing building is most closely related to Art Deco of the seven permitted architectural styles in LDR Section 4.4.13(F). The
architectural elevation changes are to the second story and the elevator shaft that is to the rear of the building which is three feet
two inches above the roofline. The first floor will have minor changes with the stucco to remain throughout the building. On the
south elevation, the glass block panels will remain and flank the new door system and canopy. There are existing block windows
and three garage doors on the east elevation and a block window system and two existing doors on the north elevation. There is
an introduction of a cantilevered concrete eyebrow on the east elevation over the garage doors. The second floor includes new
impact windows on the north, south east and west elevations. A new scored stucco finish and siding and a four-foot overhang is
introduced to add symmetry to the building. A new door is introduced on the west elevation. The color of the building will remain
the same grey color.
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Review by Others:

At the meeting of March 9, 2020, the DDA (Downtown Development Authority) reviewed the development proposal and voted in
support of the project.

Courtesy Notice:
Courtesy notices have been provided to the following neighborhood associations, which have requested notice of developments in
their areas:

. Osceola Park

Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

Prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is a part of the official record. This
may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes.
Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application.

LAND USE MAP: The resulting use of land or structures must be allowed in the zoning district within which the land is
situated and said zoning must be consistent with the applicable land use designation as shown on the Land Use Map.

The subject property has a Land Use Map designation of CC and a zoning designation of CBD. It is in the Railroad Corridor Sub-
district. The CBD zoning is consistent with the Commercial Core LUM designation. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(A), Allowable Uses in
the CBD Sub-Districts, in the Railroad Corridor, principal uses “P” include retail, restaurant uses and business. Based upon the
above, a positive finding is made with respect to consistency with the Land Use Map (LUM) designation.

CONCURRENCY: Concurrency as defined by Objective NDC 3.1 of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element of the
adopted Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs, including public schools, of the
requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City and The School District of Palm Beach
County to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements in order to maintain the Levels of Service
Standards established in Table CIE-2, Level of Service Standards, of the Capital Improvements Element of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan of the City of Delray Beach.

The Concurrency items and analysis are in Appendix “A”.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in Section
2.4.5(G)(5) for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives
and policies found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency.

A finding of consistency is in Appendix “B”

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the Land Development
Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development
application/request.

See the Site Plan Analysis section of this report.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must make a finding that development of the
property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole,

S0 as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following zoning designations and uses are abutting the subject property:
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Zoning Designation: Land Use:
North CBD- Railroad Sub-district Vacant commercial
South: CBD - Railroad Sub-district Warehouse
East: CBD Railroad Sub-district Railroad Tracks
West: Medium Density Residential Residential

The surrounding uses are a mix including residential, warehouse and commercial. The Art Studio and Workout room and Jui-Jisu
are compatible with the surrounding mix of uses and consistent with CBD Railroad. New businesses to the CBD railroad bring a
vitality and life to an area that does not have a lot of business and new hotels and apartment living have been being built around.

APPENDIX “A” - Concurrency Findings

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or
development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital
improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:
o Water Service is available via an existing 8” water main along SE 3™ Street and to the rear of the property.
e Sewer Service is available via an 8’ lateral along the rear of the property.
Pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City’s Water Treatment Plant and the South-
Central County Wastewater Treatment Plant for the City at build-out.

Streets and Traffic:

It is noted that the site is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA), which encompasses the
CBD and OSSHAD zoning districts. A Trip Generation Analysis was prepared, for the redevelopment of the property which will
result in an additional 66 Average Daily Trips, 3 net new AM peak hour trips, and 7net new PM peak hour trips.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.2, Whenever a development is proposed upon land which is not designated for park purposes in the
Comprehensive Plan, an impact fee assessed for the purpose of providing park and recreational facilities shall be imposed. This is
not applicable to this project.

Solid Waste:
The proposed 2087 sq. ft. of the gym use generates approximately 12.3 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority
has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2047.

Drainage:
Drainage will be accommodated on site. No problems for adjacent properties are anticipated with respect to drainage as it relates
to this standard.

APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (K)

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or
blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

B. All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular interconnections to adjacent properties, where
possible, and include accessible routes from the entry points of publicly accessible buildings to the sidewalk network
in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

[X] Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
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[ ] Does not meet intent

Open space enhancements and recreational amenities shall be provided to meet Objective OPR 1.4 and other
requirements of the Goals, Objectives and Policies, as applicable, of both the Open Space, Parks, and Recreation
Element and Conservation Element.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Any proposed street widening or modifications to traffic circulation shall be evaluated by the City, and if found to have
a be detrimental impact upon or result in a the degradation in the existing neighborhood, the request shall be modified
or denied.

X Not applicable

[_] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Development of residentially zoned vacant land shall be planned in a manner consistent with adjacent development
regardless of zoning designations.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[] Does not meet intent

Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the use intensity and density are appropriate in terms
of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are
complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Development of shall provide a variety of housing types that accommodates the City's growing and socio-
economically diverse population to meet the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Housing Element.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[] Does not meet intent

Consideration shall be given to the effect that a development will have on the safety, livability and stability of
neighborhoods and residential areas. Factors such as but not limited to noise, odors, dust, and traffic volumes and
circulation patterns shall be reviewed and if found to result in a degradation of surrounding areas, the projects shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident
location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development
taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children to teens and adults, shall be a feature of all new housing
developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than
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25 units.
X Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

K. Development shall not exceed the maximum limits established in the Table NDC-1, Land Use Designations: Density,
Intensity, and Implementing Zoning Districts, of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element or specific
standards established in the zoning districts that limit density (dwelling units per acre) or intensity (floor area ratio) and
must adhere to whichever limit is lower. Development in areas included in density or incentive programs (i.e.
workforce housing programs specified in Article 4.7-Family/Workforce Housing) may exceed the Standard density
limit, up to the specified Revitalization/Incentive density established for the program; development in all other areas
shall not exceed the Standard density.

(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent
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NOTES

All plant material to be Florida #1 or better.

Sod to be St. Augustine ‘Floratam’, contractor to determine quantity.

All sod and landscape to receive 100% coverage from automatic irrigation
system using approved water source.

Contractor responsible for all conditions and landscape specifications attached
to this plant list. Plan and specifications shall be considered Contract
Documents.

Mulch, topsoil, and fertilizer to be applied according to specifications.

SPECIFICATIONS

NOMENCLATURE: All plant material used shall be true to name and size in
conformity with the Florida Nurserymen’s Grades and Standards, and shall be
Florida Grade #1 or better. Plants which do not meet specifications will not
be accepted.

PLANT LISTS:  Quantities, sizes, and location of plants will be determined by
plan and plant lists. Size of plant shall take precedent over container size.
Spacing of ground covers will be determined by plant lists. Quantities shown
on plant lists are to be used as a guideline only. Contractor will be
responsible for verification of actual quantities called for on plans.
Discrepancies should be brought to the attention of the Landscape Architect.

SUBSTITUTIONS: No substitutions shall be accepted without consent of
Landscape Architect. Any intended substitutions shall be detailed on the bid.

PLANTING SOIL: Topsoil shall be clean, sterile, and free of debris or other
foreign material. Trees and palms shall be planted with a min. of 8" topsoil
(50% muck, 50% sand) on sides and bottom of root ball. Rooted cuttings
shall be planted in beds with a min. of 4” of topsoil worked into the top 6”
of existing soil.

FERTILIZER: Palm and Tropical fertilizer (12—4-12) or approved equal shall be
applied after planting and prior to mulching per manufacturers recommended
application rates.

MULCH: All trees shall be mulched with 3" of approved shredded mulch in a
3 foot dia. circle. All shrubs and groundcover beds shall be mulched with 3"
of approved shredded mulch in beds shown on plan or in beds 3" wide for

hedges. Mulch should be Grade A" unless otherwise approved.

PLANTING PROCEDURE: All plants shall be planted at soil levels at which they
were previously grown. Shrub and hedge material shall be planted a min. 2'
away from walls or other obstructions. Material with a mature size greater
than any overhangs shall be planted away from overhangs so as not to
impede the natural growth habit. Sabal Palms are to be planted directly in
sand. If necessary, excavate through any compacted building subgrade to
undisturbed soil and backfil with planting soil.

WATERING: Al plant material shall be watered in thoroughly after installation
so as to remove all air pockets. B&B material shall be watered every day for
a minimum one week period and thereafter so as to keep continually moist
until final acceptance of the landscape installation. Contractor shall notify
owner of other watering requirements after installation.

GUYING: All trees 8' or taller shall be guyed or staked to provide ample
support such that the material will stay straight and true through the
guarantee period. Methods used will be such that no injury is caused to
plants. Guying shall be done at the option of the Contractor unless
specifically requested by the Landscape Architect, however, Contractor shall
still be responsible for all trees and palms remaining straight and true
throughout the guarantee period.

SOD: Sod shall be dense, green, and well rooted, and free of debris, weeds,
objectionable grasses, disease, or injurious insects. A complete 6—-6-6
fertilizer shall be spread at a rate of 5 Ibs. per 1000 sq. ft. Sod shall be
watered to a depth of 4" after laying. All areas to be sodded shall be raked
smooth and all debris removed prior to installation.

GUARANTEE: All plant materials shall be guaranteed for 1 year after
completion of project. Palms are to be quaranteed for 1 year. Guarantee
applies to health, position, and size. Replacement cost will be carried by
Contractor.
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/ p EXISTING COCOPLUM

00T BARRIER
(SEE NOTES BELOW)

CITY FACILITIES
(MAINS, SERVICES,

ETC.)

NOTES:

, NOTES:
1. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 4" MINIMUM FROM ALL CITY FACILITIES.

2. THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND
INSPECTED BY CITY PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND
UP TO FINISHED GRADE.

3. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" DEEP. APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE
"DEEP ROOT” AND "ROOT SOLUTIONS”. FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 36" PANELS
MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

4. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

IF NO ROOT BARRIER IS USED.
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CITY FACILITIES
(MAINS, SERVICES,
ETC.)
1. THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE 10’ MINIMUM FROM ALL CITY FACILITIES
- —

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD REQUIREMENTS
All plant material shall be grade #1 or better.

Mulch shall be applied to @ minimum depth of three (3)
inches in all planting beds.

All landscape areas shall be provided with an irrigation
system, automatically operated, to provide complete

System shall be equipped with proper pressure release
cutoff.

Sod and irrigation shall be provided within the unpaved

Reinforced concrete curbing at least six (6) inches in
height shall be provided around all landscape islands and
as a separator between all landscape areas that are
adjacent to vehicular use areas unless such curbing will
interfere with drainage.

No trees or shrubs shall be planted in Water, Sewer or
Drainage Easements.

Existing native soil within all landscape islands, interior

use areas, shall be excavated down to a depth of thirty

from the inside of the curb or pavement (see diagram
below). A suitable planting soil mixture of 50/50
(sand/topsoil) shall either be backfilled in place of the
native soil or efficiently mixed with the native soil to
create an optimum environment for successful root

prior to mixing. All properties under this section shall be

backfilling to insure the thirty (30) inch depth has been
met.

ACK OF CURB
‘ /COMPACTED SOIL 12" WIDE

XCAVATION AREA
30" DEPTH

LANDSCAPE ISLAND

All prohibited plant species shall be eradicated from site.

coverage to all plant materials and grass to be maintained.

valves / backflow system and a rain sensor / automatic

portion of the right—of—way adjacent to the Property Line.

landscape strips and perimeter strips, adjacent to vehicular

(30) inches below existing grade, except for a 12”7 buffer

development. If native soil is to be mixed, it shall first be
screened to remove rocks and debris larger that 1/2 ” dia.

required to have an open landscape bed inspection prior to

CALL 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG.

IT'S THE LAW
1-800—-432-4770

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.
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ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER, OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS; LD1.1 & LD1.2
TREE KEY TREE MITIGATION SUMMARY
Y \\ LATIN COMMON PROPOSED
(\ o ) EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN NO. KEY NAME NAME HT. AND SPR. DBH CONDITION ACTION
—~ 1 BB Bucida buceras BLACK OLIVE 30" ht., 25 spr. 16” 45% REMAIN
QN /’_\\ 2 BB Bucida buceras BLACK OLIVE 16" ht., 14" spr. 9” 25% REMOVE
w g{i& {\ X ) EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED 3 BB | Bucida buceras BLACK OLIVE 18'ht., 14" spr. 14" 35% REMOVE
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as indicated on plan. Suitable tree protection methods shall be approved by the city. | i R IN EX. POTS AND AGAVE
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Bulnesia arborea (Verawood) \\\\\\ | :
M  ANDSCAPE PLAN -
lllex x attenuata (Holly— Attenuata)
16’ ht., 7' spr.,, 5 c.t.,, matched
KEY QTY PLANT AND SPECIFICATION SITE_PLAN UPDATED
SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVERS AND ACCENTS
AGA 7 Agave attenuata (Agave)
24" ht., 18" spr., matched
BRO 2 Bromeliad spp. (Imperial Bromeliad) ALL DEAD AND INJURED BRANCHES
24" spr., full, matched ATER PLANTING. ALL CUTS OVER™
cHR ” o ool . I e 2" DIA. SHALL BE PANTED. PLANT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
: ALLOW FOR MATURE PLANT SPREAD CONTAINER SO AS NOT TO BREAK
N rysobalanus icaco (Cocoplum Hedge) FAIhLAJA&%SSHéALFL)EBIEPg%?/XEP AFTER WRAP TRUNK WITH BURLAP 3= 2"4"X60" BOARDS ON DETALL A BETWEEN DIFFERENT SPECIES, OR DISTURB ROOT BALL.

24" ht., 18" spr., 24" o.c.
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| EXISTING |

EXISTING AGAVE, POTS, AND
ROCKS TO REMAIN

GARAGE

EDGE. MITER ENDS. SET

3- 2"X4"X12" BOARD 120 DEGREES APART

FGI 42 Ficus macrophyllus 'Green Island’ (Ficus Green Island) AROUND TRUNK
» M - 3-WELLINGTON TAPE OR EQUAL WRAP 72— METAL BANDS ;
147 ht., 14" spr., 18" o.c. SHALL BE USED TO SECURE 2°X4"X12” DEADMAN
TREES. USE AMPLE LENGTHS TO TO SECURE BOARDS
ALLOY FOR FUTURE. ADUUSTNENTS 5 SHREDDED MULCH MOUND EARTH TO FORM WATERING SAUCER.
SOD ST. AUGUSTINE SOD. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE NOT T0 INJURE BRANCHIG HABIT. (6" CLEAR OF TRUNK) FINAL GRADE AROUND TRUNK SHALL BE

SOD THAT HAS BEEN DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION

‘N’ DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES

JHE SAME AS NURSERY GRADE.

3" SHREDDED MULCH SEE DETAIL A ABOVE

(6 CLEAR OF TRUNK) _

MOUND EARTH TO FORM WATERING SAUCER.
FINAL GRADE AROUND TRUNK SHALL BE
THE SAME AS NURSERY GRADE.

3~ FILL 2/3 WITH APPROVED PLANTING
SOIL, THEN WATER THOROUGHLY.
COMPLETE BACKFILL AFTER WATERING.

4" COMPACTED TOPSOIL BASE.
PLANTING AND STAKING DETAIL — TO 6" CAL.

BACKFULL WITH CLEAN SOIL OR

" 2% 307
STAKES T0 BE 1°X 2°X 30 SAND AND WATER THOROUGHLY.

MIN. 24" IN GROUND.

REMOVE BURLAP FROM
TOP OF ROOTBALL.

PLANTING AND STAKING DETAIL — PALMS

TYPICAL LAYOUT —/

ALLOW FOR MATURE PLANT SPREAD
/ BETWEEN SOD AND/OR PAVING
/—MIX 2" APPROVED PLANTING SOIL
WITH TOP 6" OF EXISTING SOIL

I

]

PLANTING DETAIL —

4" POTS
GROUNDCOVERS

[N—ROOTED CUTTINGS OR

SOD AND PAVING

MOUND EARTH TO FORM WATERING SAUCER.
FINAL GRADE AROUND TRUNK SHALL BE
THE SAME AS NURSERY GRADE.

FILL 2/3 WITH APPROVED PLANTING
SOIL, THEN WATER THOROUGHLY.
COMPLETE BACKFILL AFTER WATERING.

4" COMPACTED TOPSOIL BASE.

3" SHREDDED MULCH Y

REMOVE BURLAP FROM
TOP OF ROOTBALL.

PLANTING DETAIL — CONTAINER SHRUBS
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NOMENCLATURE: All plant material used shall be true to name and size in conformity  with the Florida Nurserymen's Grades and Standards, and shall be Florida Grade #1 or better. Plants which do not meet specifications will not be accepted.  PLANT LISTS:  Quantities, sizes, and location of plants will be determined by plan and plant lists. Size of plant shall take precedent over container size. Spacing of ground covers will be determined by  plant lists. Quantities shown on plant lists are to be used as a guideline only. Contractor will be  responsible for verification of actual quantities called for on plans. Discrepancies should be brought to the attention of the Landscape Architect. SUBSTITUTIONS: No substitutions shall be accepted without consent of Landscape Architect. Any intended substitutions shall be detailed on the bid.  PLANTING SOIL: Topsoil shall be clean, sterile, and free of debris or other foreign material. Trees and palms shall be planted with a min. of 8" topsoil (50% muck, 50% sand) on sides  and bottom of root ball. Rooted cuttings shall be planted in beds with a min. of 4" of topsoil  worked into the top 6" of existing soil.  FERTILIZER: Palm and Tropical fertilizer (12-4-12) or approved equal shall be applied after planting and prior to mulching per manufacturers recommended application rates.  MULCH: All trees shall be mulched with 3" of approved shredded mulch in a 3 foot dia. circle. All shrubs  and groundcover beds shall be mulched with 3" of approved shredded mulch in beds shown on plan or in  beds 3' wide for hedges.  Mulch should be Grade 'A' unless otherwise approved.  PLANTING PROCEDURE: All plants shall be planted at soil levels at which they were previously grown. Shrub and hedge material shall be planted a min. 2' away from walls or other obstructions. Material with a mature size greater than any overhangs shall be planted away from overhangs so as not to  impede the natural growth habit. Sabal Palms are to be planted directly in sand. If necessary, excavate  through any compacted building subgrade to undisturbed soil and backfill with planting soil.  WATERING: All plant material shall be watered in thoroughly after installation so as to remove all air pockets. B&B material shall be watered every day for a minimum one week period and thereafter so as to keep continually moist until final acceptance of the landscape installation. Contractor shall notify owner of other watering requirements after installation.  GUYING: All trees 8' or taller shall be guyed or staked to provide ample support such that the material will stay straight and true through the guarantee period. Methods used will be such that no injury is  caused to plants. Guying shall be done at the option of the Contractor unless specifically requested by the Landscape Architect, however, Contractor shall still be responsible for all trees and palms remaining straight and true throughout the guarantee period.  SOD: Sod shall be dense, green, and well rooted, and free of debris, weeds, objectionable grasses, disease, or injurious insects. A complete 6-6-6 fertilizer shall be spread at a rate of 5 lbs. per 1000 sq. ft. Sod shall be watered to a depth of 4" after laying. All areas to be sodded shall be raked smooth and all debris removed prior to installation.  GUARANTEE: All plant materials shall be guaranteed for 1 year after completion of project. Palms are to be guaranteed for 1 year. Guarantee applies to health, position, and size. Replacement cost will be carried by Contractor.
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CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD REQUIREMENTS  All plant material shall be grade #1 or better. Mulch shall be applied to a minimum depth of three (3) inches in all planting beds. All prohibited plant species shall be eradicated from site. All landscape areas shall be provided with an irrigation system, automatically operated, to provide complete coverage to all plant materials and grass to be maintained.  System shall be equipped with proper pressure release valves / backflow system and a rain sensor / automatic cutoff. Sod and irrigation shall be provided within the unpaved portion of the right-of-way adjacent to the Property Line. Reinforced concrete curbing at least six (6) inches in height shall be provided around all landscape islands and as a separator between all landscape areas that are adjacent to vehicular use areas unless such curbing will interfere with drainage. No trees or shrubs shall be planted in Water, Sewer or Drainage Easements. Existing native soil within all landscape islands, interior landscape strips and perimeter strips, adjacent to vehicular use areas, shall be excavated down to a depth of thirty (30) inches below existing grade, except for a 12" buffer from the inside of the curb or pavement (see diagram below). A suitable planting soil mixture of 50/50 (sand/topsoil) shall either be backfilled in place of the native soil or efficiently mixed with the native soil to create an optimum environment for successful root development. If native soil is to be mixed, it shall first be screened to remove rocks and debris larger that 1/2 " dia. prior to mixing. All properties under this section shall be required to have an open landscape bed inspection prior to backfilling to insure the thirty (30) inch depth has been met.  
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SURVEYOR'S REPORT /LEGEND:
¢ = CENTERLINE
WM = WATER METER

C.O. = SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
BF.P. = BACK FLOW PREVENTER
A/C = CONCRETE A/C PAD

+17.82 = ELEVATION BASED ON NORTH
AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM 1988. SOURCE:
L—-NET GPS NETWORK”

FLOOD ZONE: X

COMMUNITY PANEL NO.: 125102

MAP NO.: 12099C0979

SUFFIX: F

EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 5, 201/

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN BASED ON STANDARD
us. FOOT

THIS SURVEY MEETS THE CLOSURE OF 1 FOOT
PER 10,000 FEET AS REQUIRED FOR COMMERCIAL
HIGH RISK PROPERTY

THS SURVEY HAS ACHIEVED A MINIMUM LEVEL

OF CLOSURE OF 1FOOT IN 10,000 FEET AS
REQUIRED FOR COMMERCIAL /HIGH RISK

PROPERTY CLOSURE WAS ACHIEVED BASED ON

A REDUNDANCY OF MEASUREMENTS FOR VERTICAL
HORIZONTAL AND ANGULAR DIMENSIONS.

NO TITLE WAS REVIEWED OR SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS WAS MADE IN REGARD TO EASEMENTS THAT
MAY AFFECT SUBJECT PARCEL

NO SUBSURFACE SEARCH WAS MADE FOR UTILITIES OR
UNDERGROUND FOOTERS

DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 15 AND 16, BLOCK 79, SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK

79, TOWN OF LINTON (NOW DELRAY), FLORIDA,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 10, PAGE 1, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

MAP OF AS—-BUILT SURVEY

SITE ADDRESS: 290 SE. 2ZND AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33483
PARCEL CONTROL NO. 12—43—46—16—01-0/9-0150

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE UNDER MY RESPONSIGLE CHARGE
AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5J—17, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.

RAD. Gy

PAUL D. ENGLE

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND  SURVEYOR & MAPPER #5708
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

O'BRIEN, SUITER & O'BRIEN, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #.B353
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE: PAUL D. ENGLE
955 N.W. 17TH AVENUE, SUITE K—1, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33445
(561) 276-4501 732-3279 FAX 276-2390

DATE OF SURVEY SCALE: ” ,
SEPTEMBER 12, 2019 =10
FIELD BOOK PAGE NO. ORDER NO.:

D.318 30 19—-53db
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